
International Women’s Insolvency and Restructuring Confederation 
Network Annual Report 

January 1, 2021- December 31, 2021
DUE DATE APRIL 16, 2022

Networks who fail to submit this form in a timely manner will forfeit their annual rebate 
checks. 

Rebates are $50 per year, per member, paid in two installments of $25 each. 

1. Please provide a list of the Network’s Board of Directors using the template on the following
page. A Network Board should consist of no less than three officers and no individual may maintain the same
position for more than six years. In addition, no individual may serve on the Board for more than six years,
however Networks may waive or modify this requirement.

2. How many Board meetings were held this year?
Networks must hold at least 6 Board meetings per year.

3. When were the last Board elections held?
Network elections are to be held no less than bi-annually.

4. Please attach a list of events held using the template on the following page. Networks must hold
at least three events, two of which are to be open to non-members and one which is specifically designed to
recruit new members. Networks are to participate in at least one regional event or, if the Network is a regional
Network, participate in a program with another Network every four years. A Network shall obtain prior written
Board approval
for Network “Special Events” as defined in the handbook.

5. Please attach a list of sponsors using the template on the following page.

6. How many articles have been contributed to the IWIRC eNewsletter this year?
Networks are to submit at least one article to the IWIRC eNewsletter each year.

7. How many members does the Network have?

8. Please attach the Network’s financial statement for 2021 (revenues and expenses).
Networks are to provide an accounting of income and expenses on an annual basis.

9. Has the Network filed the yearly IRS tax form (U.S. Networks only)? ___Yes  ___No
Networks with gross receipts less than $50,000 need to fil a 990-N; U.S. Networks with greater than $50,000 in gross
receipts should file a 990-EZ or 990. Both options are due by May 15th.

10. Please note that you have reviewed the Network’s Rules of Operation in 2021? ___Yes  ___No
If Network Rules of Operation were amended in 2021, please attach.

11. Please note other information that would be helpful to the International Board, including challenges
faced by the Network and /or other suggestions/comments.

12. Please note whether all Network Board Members have signed the Code of Conduct. ___Yes  ___No

February 2021. 
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Network Board of Directors 
Name Firm Board 

Position 
Current 

Term 
Expires 

Years 
on 
Board 

Prior 
Network 
Positions 

Network Events 
Date of 
Event 

Type of 
Event 

Regional 
Event 
(Y/N) 
If yes, 

First Time 
or  

Repeat? 
(F/R) 

Co-Host 
Organization 

(if any) 

Open to 
Non- 

Members 
(Y/N) 

Intended 
Specifically 
to Recruit 

New 
Members 

(Y/N) 

Number of 
Members in 
Attendance 
(if available) 

Number of 
Non-

Members in 
Attendance 

(if 
available) 

Network Sponsors 
Name of Sponsor Amount of Sponsorship Annual or Event Sponsorship (if 

event, please list the event) 

*An IWIRC Regional Event mean either: (i) an event developed and hosted by two or more IWIRC networks or
(ii) an event held in conjunction with another national or international organization’s event (eg. TMA, ABI)
where the event is developed and hosted by the IWIRC network and the focus of the event is on promoting
IWIRC and its members.

Camille Somoza Castello
Katherine E. Ruiz Diaz
Rebecca Cuevas-Fontan
Frances Brunet Uriarte
Solymar Castillo Morales
Sonia Colon Colon

Ferraiuoli LLC

Ferraiuoli LLC

Ferraiuoli LLC
Goldman Antonetti & Cordova, LLC

Goldman Antonetti & Cordova, LLC
Federal Emergency Management Agency Co-Chair

Co-Chair

Secretary
Treasurer
Ex Officio Members to the Board

Ex Officio Members to the Board

Feb. 2021

Feb. 2021

Feb. 2021

Feb. 2021
Feb. 2021

Feb. 2021

5
1

1
1
5
5

Treasurer

Co-Chair
Co-Chair

03/25/2021 Webinar Y
04/23/2021 Webinar Y

04/30/2021 Webinar N    IWIRC Florida Y N
05/10/2021 Mother’s Day Charity Drive  Y Y N
07/01/2021 Webinar N    IWIRC Latin America Y N
07/29/2021 Webinar N    IWIRC Latin America Y N
08/12/2021 Networking Activity N    IWIRC Minnesota Y N
08/19/2021 Webinar Y Y N

08/31/2021 Webinar N Y N    IWIRC Minnesota    

Y N
Y N



International Women’s Insolvency and Restructuring Confederation 
Puerto Rico Network Annual Report 
January 1, 2021- December 31, 2021 

Network Events 
 

Date of 
Event 

Type of 
Event 

Description Regional 
Event 
(Y/N) If 
yes, First 
Time or 
Repeat 
(F/R) 

Co-Host 
Organization 
(if any) 

Open to 
Non-
Members 
(Y/N) 

Intended 
Specifically to 
Recruit New 
Members 
(Y/N) 

Number of 
Members in 
Attendance 
(if available) 

Number of 
Non-
Members in 
Attendance 
(if available) 

02/18/2021 Network 
Board 
Meeting 
and 
Elections 

 Y  Y N   

03/25/2021 Webinar Tricks of the Trade: 
How to Become a 
Bankruptcy Attorney 

Y  Y N   

03/30/2021 Network 
Board 
Meeting 

Network Goals, 
Upcoming Events, 
Code of Conduct 
and Ethics and PR 
NW Annual Report 

Y  Y N   

04/21/2021 Network 
Board 
Meeting 

Network Goals and 
Upcoming Events 

Y  Y N   

04/23/2021 Webinar Pathways to the 
Federal Judicial 
Branch  
 

Y  Y N   

04/30/2021 Webinar SBRA – One Year 
Later (“How It 
Started, How Its 
Going: Subchapter V 

N IWIRC Florida Y N   



Bankruptcy Cases 
One Year In”) 

05/10/2021 Mother’s 
Day 
Charity 
Drive 

 Y  Y N   

05/26/2021 Network 
Board 
Meeting  

Network Goals and 
Upcoming Events 

Y  Y N   

06/23/2021 Network 
Board 
Meeting 

Network Goals and 
Upcoming Events 

Y  Y N   

07/01/2021 Webinar Mastering 
Reggaeton: A Latin 
Phenomenon 

N IWIRC Latin 
America 

Y N   

07/29/2021 Webinar "Coaching para 
abogados con José 
Barranco: Cómo 
alcanzar tus metas y 
crecer" 

N IWIRC Latin 
America 

Y N   

08/04/2021 Network 
Board 
Meeting 

Network Board 
Meeting 

Y  Y N   

08/04/2021 Network 
Board 
Meeting 

Network Goals and 
Upcoming Events 

Y  Y N   

08/12/2021 Knitting 
Party  

Networking Activity N IWIRC 
Minnesota 

Y N   

08/19/2021 Webinar Be Informed: Ethical 
Obligations in the 
Times of Disasters 

Y  Y N   

08/25/2021 Network 
Board 
Meeting 

Network Goals and 
Upcoming Events 

Y  Y N   

08/31/2021 Webinar Experiences & 
Advice from Women 
in the Bankruptcy 

N IWIRC 
Minnesota 

Y N   



Profession  (“Be 
Informed: 
Experiences & 
Advice from Women 
in the Bankruptcy 
Profession”). 

 

 

 



Assets 
Cash on hand $231.20 

TOTAL  $231.20 

Liabilities & CAPITAL
-$        

$ 
$ 

Payables
Account Payables 2019
TOTAL LIABILITIES
EQUITY $231.20 

TOTAL $231.20 

BALANCE SHEET 2021

0



$   125.00

$     -0-
$    .39

$    125.39

$ 

$ 

 -0-

$   133.80

$    (89.66)

$ 
   $231.20 $ 
    $320.86 

INCOME AND EXPENSE REPORT
2021

INCOME

MEMBERSHIP FEES SEPTEMBER 2021

MEMBERSHIP FEES DECEMBER 2021 
INTERESTS CREDIT

TOTAL INCOME

EXPENSES:  Events Expenses
    

PAYABLE 2020 

Bank Charges   $11.15 x 12 (IVU) 

TOTAL Expenses

Net Income (loss)

FUNDS AT THE BEGINNING OF YEAR 
FUNDS END OF THE YEAR 

$ 215.05

81.25



Debits Interest Deposit Balance
01-Jan-21 Initial Balance 320.86$  
01-Jan-21 Ivu Municipal 0.10$       320.76$  
01-Jan-21 Ivu Estatal 1.05$       319.71$  
31-Jan-21 Service charge 10.00$     309.71$  
31-Jan-21 Credito de Intereses 0.06$       309.77$  
09-Feb-21 Ivu Municipal 0.10$       309.67$  
12-Feb-21 Ivu Estatal 1.05$       308.62$  
28-Feb-21 Service charge 10.00$     298.62$  
28-Feb-21 Credito de Intereses 0.05$       298.67$  
08-Mar-21 Ivu Municipal 0.10$       298.57$  
08-Mar-21 Ivu Estatal 1.05$       297.52$  
31-Mar-21 Service charge 10.00$     287.52$  
31-Mar-21 Credito de Intereses 0.04$       287.56$  
12-Apr-21 Ivu Municipal 0.10$       287.46$  
12-Apr-21 Ivu Estatal 1.05$       286.41$  
30-Apr-21 Service charge 10.00$     276.41$  
30-Apr-21 Credito de Intereses 0.05$       276.46$  

12-May-21 Cheque 49.17$     227.29$  
11-May-21 Ivu Municipal 0.10$       227.19$  
11-May-21 Ivu Estatal 1.05$       226.14$  
31-May-21 Service charge 10.00$     216.14$  
31-May-21 Credito de Intereses 0.04$       216.18$  
10-Jun-21 Cheque 32.08$     184.10$  
14-Jun-21 Ivu Municipal 0.10$       184.00$  
14-Jun-21 Ivu Estatal 1.05$       182.95$  
30-Jun-21 Service charge 10.00$     172.95$  
30-Jun-21 Credito de Intereses 0.02$       172.97$  
08-Jul-21 Ivu Municipal 0.10$       172.87$  
08-Jul-21 Ivu Estatal 1.05$       171.82$  
31-Jul-21 Service charge 10.00$     161.82$  
31-Jul-21 Credito de Intereses 0.02$       161.84$  

10-Aug-21 Ivu Municipal 0.10$       161.74$  
10-Aug-21 Ivu Estatal 1.05$       160.69$  
31-Aug-22 Service charge 10.00$     150.69$  
31-Aug-21 Credito de Intereses 0.02$       150.71$  
08-Sep-21 Ivu Municipal 0.10$       150.61$  
09-Sep-21 Ivu Estatal 1.05$       149.56$  
20-Sep-21 Deposito 125.00$  274.56$  
30-Sep-21 Service charge 10.00$     264.56$  
30-Sep-21 Credito de Intereses 0.02$       264.58$  
01-Oct-21 Ivu Municipal 0.10$       264.48$  
01-Oct-21 Ivu Estatal 1.05$       263.43$  
31-Oct-21 Service charge 10.00$     253.43$  

Bank Reconciliation 2021



31-Oct-21 Credito de Intereses 0.02$       253.45$  
08-Nov-21 Ivu Municipal 0.10$       253.35$  
08-Nov-21 Ivu Estatal 1.05$       252.30$  
30-Nov-21 Service charge 10.00$     242.30$  
30-Nov-21 Credito de Intereses 0.03$       242.33$  
06-Dec-21 Ivu Municipal 0.10$       242.23$  
06-Dec-21 Ivu Estatal 1.05$       241.18$  
31-Dec-22 Service charge 10.00$     231.18$  
31-Dec-21 Credito de Intereses 0.02$       231.20$  
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